February 26, 1945

#¥rs Clair R. Cotton : ' '

Division Flnance Examiner | LAW L‘BRARY
Federal Works Agency '

P. O, Box 1431

Phoenix, Arizona | | Amlmm E\T’ﬁiil’éﬁ EH% ﬂm_

Dear Mr. Cotton*

Ve have your letter of i'ebruary 20th instan ki
the questlon: ’ 7 v asiking

"The Federsl Works hgoney nas been requested,

- on several occasions, to assist in the financ~
ing of the construction of CalebbfLaS for
various school districts within the State. The
clalm has been made by District Superintendents
that although the law does not specifically
pronibit the use of school district funds for
the construction of cafeterias, neither does
it specifically provide for school district
funds for such purposes, and therefore the law
has bzen lnterpreted that school district funds
may not be used for. the constructlon of cafe=
terlas,

"ot this writlng we ars now informed by several
District Superlintendents that school dlstricts
are permitted to use their funds for the cone
struction of cafeterias. Vie snould like to
have this point clarified znd reuuest a letter
from you 1in this reéard.

In answer to your question we will quote in part powers
and duties of the Board of Trustees:

Chapter 54=416, Subdivision 3, A.C.A. 1939:

"The board shall manaze and control the school
property within thelr districts; purchase
school furniture, apparatus, equipment, library
books, and supplles for the use of the schools;
rent, furnish, repualr and insure the school
property of the district; when directed to do
so by a vote of the district, construct school
bulldings, or purchase or sell school sites;
make, In the name oi the district, conveyances
of all property telonging to the distirict and
sold by them, and employ under vritten contrsct,
all employees of the achools." % x ¥
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books, and supplies for the use of the schools;
rent, furnish, repalr and insure the school
property of the district; when directed to do

80 by a vote of the district, construect school
bulldings, or purchase or sell school sites;
meke, in the nsme of the dlstrict, conveyances
of all propoerty belonging to the district and
80ld by them, and employ under written contract,
- 8ll employees of the schools," # # =

‘e give you the following citations upon waich we base
our opinion: '

"Boards of county commlssioners possess such
bpowers as are expressly conferred upon them by
the Constitution and statutes and such implied
povwers as are reasonably necessary to the

efficlent execution of their expreys povers and
dutles,” .

Gunnison County v, Davis, 27 Colo. App. 502, 150 Pac,

"That it i1s undoubted that the board may provide
for the physical as well as the mental education
of the puplls, and may, within reasonatle 1imits

a8 to expense, provide means and instrumentalities
to that end.,"

Hallett v, Post Printing & Pub. Co. 68 Colo. 573 - 192
Pac. 658, ' T

In reference Irene Goodman v, School District No. 1, City
and County of Denver, et al, the supreme Court said:

"In holding that the operation of a cafeteris
or restaurant by school authecrities does not
involve a taking of taxpayers property without
due procesas of law, and 18 within the lmplied
Powers of gsuch authorities under Lhe state
Constitution.”™ =+ % %

In the case of Ikalph ve. Orleans Parish School I&d. (1925)
158 La. 659, _

"In that case it was held that the sale of lunches
in the lunch hour on the school premises, to
teachers and pupils only, for their convenisnce
safety, was 1Incldental to the main purpose of the
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.school, and was“in'the intorest of the safe,
~sanltary, and efficlent conduct of the school,
and was not an unlavful use of the building.

In view of the above cited cages and others vwe have raad, , ﬁ*"

we have come. to the concluslon that the Board of Trustees of =
8 school dlstrict of the Statas of Arizona, have the implied
powers to eatablish cafetzarias with funds that have been
raised by tax levy or a bond issue voted by the gualified
electors of the dlstrict. It would also be necessary to ,
budget every year for the running expenSQs ol the caietbpla.

- Reapsectfully yours,

JOIN L. SULLIVAN
~Attorney Gensral

-

L ,MAURICE BAKTH
i‘"ﬂssistant Attorney uenvral
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